# **Alachua County Board of County Commissioners**

FLEET MANAGEMENT 5620 NW 120TH LANE 0 GAINESVILLE, FL 32653 (386)462-1975

FLEET MANAGEMENT 5620 NW 120TH LANE GAINESVILLE, FL 32653 (386)462-1975

**Purchase Order PURCHASE ORDER** NO. 2023-00002018 **DATE** 07/05/2023

### VENDOR 7216210 TEN-8 FIRE EQUIPMENT INC

CONTACT **TEN-8 FIRE EQUIPMENT INC** 2904 59TH AVE DRIVE EAST BRADENTON, FL 34203-0000

**DELIVER BY** 

12/31/2023

SHIP VIA

**FREIGHT TERMS ORIGINATOR** 

**Brittany Riviere** 

REFERENCE # **PAYMENT TERMS**  \*\* XB16-Emergency Purchase

QUANTITY U/M	DESCRIPTION	UNIT COST	TOTAL COST
1.0000 Each	ZZ Heavy Equipment/Vehicles - 2024 PIERCE FREIGHTLINER 3000 GAL TANKER - 3000 GAL HYDRAULIC PORTABLE TANK includes, 4000.00 LETTERING PACKAGE  ** Emergency Purchase **	\$376,800.4200	\$376,800.42
		Total Due	\$376,800.42

DEPARTMENT CONTACT: GERALD BAILEY

VENDOR SHALL SUBMIT INVOICE TO THE FOLLOWING ADDRESS:

ALACHUA COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS

ATTN: FLEET MANAGEMENT

5620 NW 120TH LANE GAINESVILLE, FL 32653

PHONE: 386-462-1975

\*\*NO DELIVERIES ON FRIDAY

Anna Prizzia, Chair

Date 7/6/23



VENDOR INSTRUCTIONS:

1. ALL PRODUCTS ARE TO BE SHIPPED F.O.B. GAINESVILLE, INSIDE DELIVERY, UNLESS OTHERWSIE NOTED. 2. THIS PURCHASE ORDER IS SUBJECT TO AND GOVERNED BY ALL TERMS AND CONDITIONS FOUND ON OUR WEBISTE LOCATED AT <a href="https://www.alachuacounty.us/poterms">https://www.alachuacounty.us/poterms</a>
3. FLORIDA SALES TAX EXEMPTION NO. 85-8013937423C-9

# **Emergency Certification Form**

Date: July 5, 2023

Note:	Complete this form with all pertinent information (Purchasing Policy Manual, Section 3-3, Emergency Purchasing Submit this form, a requisition and all emergency backup to Procurement.	ases).					
Division Accou	tment: Public Works  on: Fleet  ont Charged:  0 1 1 / 5 4 8 0  / 5 2 2 / 6 4  / 0 0  # 6 2 3 5 4 0 1  (Fund) (Dept/Division) (Activity) (Element) (Object)  (Project)  / / / / / / /  (Fund) (Dept/Division) (Activity) (Element) (Object)  (Fund) (Dept/Division) (Activity) (Element) (Object)  rized Department Signature: Type Name: Ramon D. Gavarre	ete					
Emergency Circumstances (Type In Your information for Printing): Due to Alachua County Fire Rescue taking over service of Micanopy territory there is a critical need for a reliable water tanker. Micanopy's current truck does not meet the water carrying or pumping standards of Alachua County. Manufactures have advised current build and delivery time is between 24 to 36 months. Ten-8 Fire Equipment will have a 2024 Pierce Freightliner 3000-gallon water tanker available in approximately five to six months that meets all specifications of our current fleet.							
Recommended Action (Type In Your information and Print): Approve the issuance of emergency purchase order 2023-2018 in the amount of \$376,800.42 to Ten-8 Fire Equipment.							
****	**************************************	* * * *					
Darryl Kight	Approved Denied  (Procurement Manager's Signature)  Denied  Jul 5, 2023  (Date)	<del></del>					

### **REQ22/23**

# **REQUISITION FORM FY22/23**

DATE PREPAR	RED: 6/22/2023							
REQ. CONTAC	CT PERSON: Gerald Bailey / Randy Loock							
REASON: Additional Tanker for Micanopy								
VENDOR # OF	R NAME <u>TEN-8</u>							
VENDOR # OR NAME <u>TEN-8</u> CONTACT & TEL <u>Rob McAtee</u> Phone: 850-276-3247 mobile								
EMAIL ADDRESS: rmcatee@ten8fire.com								
VENDOR ADDRESS: 2904 59TH AVE DR E BRADENTON, FL 34203								
SHIP TO: PW-	WC-LA (CIRCLE ONE)							
DELIVER BY D	DATE: 12/30/2023							
ITEM DESCRI								
	Florida Sheriffs association contract FSA23-VEF17.0							
	(1) 2024 Pierce Freightliner 3000 gallon tanker							
	(See attached specifications and quote)							
QTY.:	1.0							
ORDER UOM:	1.0 Each \$ 376,800.42 TOTAL REQ. AMT. \$ 376,800.42							
UNIT COST:	\$ 376,800.42 TOTAL REQ. AMT. \$ 376,800.42							
ACCOUNT#	011.54.5480.522.64.00 #6235401							
7.000011111	011.01.0100.022.01.00							
	$\sqrt{2}$							
APPROVED:_	ASST. PW DIRECTOR DATE							
	ASST. PW DIRECTOR DATE							
CAPITAL OUT	TLAY #							
APPROVED: _	DIRECTOR DATE							
	DIRECTOR DATE							
FIGORI ACOT								
FISUAL ASSI	:DATE							
	DATE							
COMMENTS:	Color: Red & White							
COMMITTING.	OUDI, FLOW OF VITILE							

Color: Red & White
Additional Tanker truck for Micanopy
(See attached options)

Quote # 1889



# **Equipment Proposal**

Proposal # 1889

This Equipment Proposal (the "Proposal") has been prepared by Ten-8 Fire & Safety, LLC ("Company") in response to the undersigned Customer's request for a proposal. This Proposal is comprised of the special terms set forth below, the Proposal Option List, Warranty, and Company's Purchasing Terms and Conditions. Through its signature below or other Acceptance (as defined below), Customer acknowledges having received, read and being bound by this Proposal, all attachments and Company's Purchasing Terms and Conditions.

Date: June 21, 2023 ("Proposal Date")

Customer: Alachua County Fleet Management ("Customer")

Customer Address: 5620 NW 120 Lane, Gainesville, FL 32653

Qty	Product Description & Options	Price
1	2024 Pierce Freightliner 3000 Gallon Tanker (Job 38577) per FSA23-VEF17.0	\$376,800.42
	This proposal also includes a 3000 gallon hydraulic portable tank rack and a 4,000.00 lettering package.	
	Ten-8 Fire & Safety, LLC 2950 59th Avenue Drive East	
	Bradenton, FL 34203 877-989-7660 / 941-756-7779 FEI/EIN Number 59-2812764	
**Cor	nmercial chassis price is an estimate; final price is net price charged by the chassis manufacturer. Total:	\$376,800.42

**Delivery Timing:** The Product described above in the Product Description and Options Section of this document will be built by and shipped from the manufacturer approximately <u>5 - 6</u> (months) after Company receives Customer's acceptance of this Proposal as defined below, subject to market and production conditions, Force Majeure, delays from the chassis manufacturer, changes to Order Specifications, or any other circumstances or cause beyond Company's or manufacturer's control.

Other: This is a stock tanker and is subject to sale nationwide with the first purchase order or signed contract securing this apparatus.

Unless accepted within 30 days from date of proposal, the right is reserved to withdraw this proposal.

ACCEPTANCE OF THIS PROPOSAL CREATES AN ENFORCEABLE BINDING AGREEMENT BETWEEN COMPANY AND CUSTOMER. "ACCEPTANCE" MEANS THAT CUSTOMER DELIVERS TO COMPANY: (A) A PROPOSAL SIGNED BY AN AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE, OR (B) A PURCHASE ORDER INCORPORATING THIS PROPOSAL, WHICH IS DULY APPROVED, TO THE EXTENT APPLICABLE, BY CUSTOMER'S GOVERNING BOARD. ACCEPTANCE OF THIS PROPOSAL IS EXPRESSLY LIMITED TO THE TERMS CONTAINED IN THIS PROPOSAL AND COMPANY'S PURCHASING TERMS AND CONDITIONS. ANY ADDITIONAL OR DIFFERENT TERMS, WHETHER CONTAINED IN CUSTOMER'S FORMS OR OTHERWISE PRESENTED BY CUSTOMER AT ANY TIME, ARE HEREBY REJECTED.

INTENDING TO CREATE A BINDING AGREEMENT, Customer and Company have each caused this Proposal to be executed by their duly authorized representatives as of date of the last signature below.

Customer: Alachua County Fleet Management	Ten-8 Fire & Safety, LLC		
Ву:	By:		
Title:	Title:	Authorized Sales F	Representative
Print:	Print:	Rob McAtee	850-276.3247
Date:	Date:	June 21, 2023	